THIRD MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

(Augusta/Fairfield)

THIS THIRD MODIFICATION (hereinafter referred to as "this Modification") is made and entered into as of the 1st day of July, 1993, by FIRST CHICAGO TRUST COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, as Successor Trustee to BANK OF RAVENSWOOD, not personally or individually, but solely as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated September 3, 1987 and known as Trust No. 25-8769 (hereinafter referred to as "Mortgagor"), and ROBERT LITZENBERGER (hereinafter referred to as "Beneficiary"), to and for the benefit of THE NATIONAL SECURITY BANK OF LAD CAGO (hereinafter referred to as "Mortgagee").

RECITALS:

A. Mortgagee has heretofore made a construction loan (hereinafter referred to as the "Loan") to Mortgagor and Beneficiary (hereinafter referred to collectively as "Borrower") in the original principal amount of THREE HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 (\$360,000.00) DOLLARS, pursuant to a Construction Loan Agreement dated as of October 6, 1987 between Borrower and Mortgagee (hereinafter referred to as the "Loan Agreement"). The current principal balance of the Loan as of the date hereof is THREE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED ELEVEN AND 00/100 (\$318,111.00) DOLLARS (hereinafter referred to as the "Current Principal Balance").

B. The Loan is evidenced by a Mortgage Note in said original principal amount dated October 6, 1987, made by Borrower and payable to Mortgagee, as modified by Extension Agreements and Modification Agreements dated October 1, 1938, April 3, 1989, July 3, 1989, October 2, 1989, January 19, 1993 and January 19, 1992 recorded as Document No. 92726158 (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Extension Agreements"), and as further modified by Second Modification of Loan Documents dated as of December 10, 1992 (hereinafter referred to as the "Second Modification", said Mortgage Note, as modified by the Extension Agreements and the Second Modification, being hereinafter referred to as the "Note"). The current maturity date of the Note is July 1, 1993.

C. The Note is secured by, among other things, a Mortgage dated October 6, 1987, made by Mortgagor in favor of Mortgagee, and recorded on October 27, 1987 in the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds as Document No. 87580205, as modified by the Extension Agreements and the Second Modification (said Mortgage, as modified by the Extension Agreements and Second Modification, is hereinafter referred to as the "Mortgage"), encumbering the premises legally described in Exhibit "A" attached

41

gr

LMG/72102.1 9/28/93 2:12pm

Property of County Clerk's Office

hereto and by this reference incorporated herein (hereinafter referred to as the "Property"), and other collateral documents including (i) Security Agreement for Personal Property and Contract Rights dated October 6, 1987 executed by Borrower, and (ii) Assignment of Beneficial Interest Under Land Trust and Security Agreement dated October 6, 1987 executed by Beneficiary, Mortgagee and Mortgagor.

- D. Lender has also made a loan, the current balance of which is ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT AND NO/100 (\$119,538.00) DOLLARS (hereinafter referred to as the "Elizabeth Loan"), to First Chicago Trust Company of Illinois, as successor trustee to Bank of Ravenswood, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated October 5,1989 and known as Trust No. 25-10356, and Beneficiary, secured by a first Mortgage on the property legally described on Exhibit "B" attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein, such Mortgage having been recorded as Document No. 90291712, as modified by certain Extension Agreements and Modifications of Loan Documents. The Elizabeth Loan matures on July 1, 1993.
- E. Lender has also made an unsecured loan (hereinafter referred to as the "Unsecured Loan") to Beneficiary in the amount of FORTY TWO THOUSAND AND NC/100 DOLLARS (\$42,000.00), which Unsecured Loan matures July 1, 1993, to provide certain funds required in connection with the Property, evidenced by a Note of Borrower dated on or about September 15, 1988, as extended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the "Unsecured Note").
- F. Pursuant to the Second Mcdification, the Note, the Mortgage, the Loan Agreement and such other collateral agreements (all of the foregoing being hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Loan Documents") were further modified to cross-collateralize the Loan, the Elizabeth Loan and the Unsecured Loan and otherwise as provided therein.
- G. The parties desire to further modify and amend the Loan Documents to extend the maturity date of the Loan to January 1, 1994.
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:
- 1. <u>Incorporation of Recitals</u>. The aforesaid Recitals are hereby incorporated into this Modification as if fully set forth in this Paragraph 1.

The state of the s

Property of County Clerk's Office

Additional to the second

and the second field of the second of the se

ngua general na este na antiqua de la proposición del proposición de la proposició

un augustus kondentalis area alapa engin Populake alapaten perioda. Den gilaber Projekta kontaktora eta en kenta atau eta eraktura eta eta alapaten kontaktora. Alapaten kenta eta artare

- 2. Amendments to Loan Documents. The Loan Documents are hereby amended as follows, effective as of the date hereof:
 - (A) The maturity date of the Loan is hereby extended from July 1, 1993 to and including January 1, 1994;
 - (B) From and after the date hereof: (1) all references in the Loan Documents to the maturity date of the Loan shall be deemed to refer to January 1, 1994; (11) the Note as herein modified shall be secured by the Mortgage as modified by this Modification; and (111) all references in the Loan Documents to any other Loan Documents shall be deemed to mean such Loan Documents as modified by this Modification;
 - (C) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Loan Documents, Mortgagee shall under no circumstances be obligated to disburse to or for the benefit of Forrower any heretofore undisbursed principal of the Loan in excess of the Current Principal Balance.
- 3. Conditions Precedent to Effectiveness. As a condition precedent to Mortgagee's acceptance of this Modification, this Modification shall be required to be executed and delivered to Mortgagee.
- 4. Reaffirmation of Representations and Warranties. Borrower hereby reaffirms as true and correct in all respects, as of the date hereof, any representations and warranties contained in the Loan Documents.
- 5. Reaffirmation of Covenants. Borrower hereby reaffirms and agrees to perform each and every covenant, condition, obligation and provision set forth in the Loan Documents, as herein modified.
- 6. No Vitiation of Liability. Nothing contained herein shall vitiate or discharge any party's liability under the Loan Documents, as herein modified.
- 7. Offsets and Defenses. Borrower hereby acknowledges and agrees that: (i) as of the date of this Modification, there are no offsets, defenses or counterclaims against Mortgagee arising out of or in any way relating to the Loan Documents, (ii) Borrower releases and forever discharges Mortgagee, its agents, servants,

i de la maria de la compositación de la compos

The second of th

The second secon

ale de la compania del compania del compania de la compania del la compania de la compania della compania della

Toology Office The process of the control of the section of the control of the co

employees, directors, officers, attorneys, branches, affiliates, subsidiaries, successors and assigns and all persons, firms, corporations and organizations acting or who have acted in its behalf of and from all damage, loss, claims, demands, liabilities, obligations, actions and causes of action whatsoever which any Borrower may now have or claim to have against Mortgagee or any of the other persons or entities described in this clause (ii) as of the date of this Modification, and whether presently known or unknown, and of every nature and extent whatsoever on account of or in any way touching, concerning, arising out of or founded upon the Loan Documents, and (iii) Mortgagee is not in default under the Loan Documents.

- herein modified, the terms, conditions and covenants of the Loan Documents shall remain unchanged and otherwise in full force and effect. In the event of an inconsistency between this Modification and the Loan Documents, the terms herein shall control.
- 9. <u>Laws of Illinois</u>. This Modification shall be governed and construe under the laws of the State of Illinois.
- 10. Trustee Exculpation. This Modification is executed by FIRST CHICAGO TRUST COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, as Successor Trustee to BANK OF RAVENSWOOD, not perconally, but as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated September 3, 1987 and known as Trust No. 25-8769, as aforesaid, in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in it as such Trustee, and it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing Gerein shall be construed as creating any liability on said FIRST CHICAGO TRUST COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, as Successor Trustee to BANK OF RAVENSWOOD personally to pay the Note, as herein modified, or any incorest that may accrue thereon, or any other indebtedness accruing hereunder, or to perform any covenant either express or implied herein contained, all such liability, if any, being expressly warved by the holder of the Note and by every person now or hereafter claiming any right or security thereunder, and that so far as FIRST CHICAGO TRUST COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, as Successor Trustee to BANK OF RAVENSWOOD personally is concerned, the holder or holders of the Note and the owner or owners of any indebtedness accruing thereunder shall look solely to the collateral for the payment thereof, by the enforcement of the lien created by the Loan Documents in the manner therein and in the Note provided or by action to enforce the personal liability of any signatory to any Loan Document providing for or imposing personal liability.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Modification to be executed pursuant to authority duly granted as of the date and year first written above.

Question of the contraction o

and constitution of all the constitutions of

Opens of Cook County Clerk's Office $\sigma := C(T, A) \cap \mathcal{H} = 0$

ing a single to the property of the control of the

MORTGAGOR:

ATTEST:

Its: Drs Price

BENEFICIARY:

FIRST CHICAGO TRUST COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, as Successor Trustee to BANK OF RAVENSWOOD, not personally but solely as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated September 3, 1987, and known as Trust No. 25-8769

By:

Lts: Assistant Vice President

ROBERT LITZENBERGER

GOOK COUNTY, ILL INDIS

93 HOV -1 PM 2: 18

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY AND AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Lawrence M. Gritton
Katz Randall & Weinberg
200 North LaSalle Street, Suite 2300
Chicago, Illinois 60601
KRW File No. 02441.26400

The state of the second state of the second state of the second s

CONSENT OF MORTGAGEE

The undersigned Mortgagee hereby consents to and approves the foregoing Third Modification of Loan Documents.

DATED: As of July 1, 1993.

THE NATIONAL SECURITY BANK OF

Property of County Clerk's Office

Popenty of Coof County Clerk's Office

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK CATHERINE A. SWIDERSKI , a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that ROBERT LITZENBERGER who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. CIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this _ "OFFICIAL SEAL" 2004 COUNTY CIEPTS OFFICE Catherine A. Swiderski Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 3/26/94

 大きないに対するのがある。
 (2) a manufactor YM (新) Manufactor () a manufac Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

STATE OF ILLINOIS)		
COUNTY OF COOK	ý		
I,	Slivia Medina	, a Notar	ry Public in and
for the said County, MARIO Y., GOTA MARTIN S. EDWARDS	NCO , a	foresaid, DO HERE! s Anistant Vice President	BY CERTIFY that
FIRST CHICAGO TRUST	COMPANY OF ILL	Indist Officer INOIS, as Succes under Trust Ag	sor Trustee to
September 3, 1987 personally known to	and known as me to be the	Trust No. 25-6	3769, who are
subscribed to the f	of said Bank, r	espectively, appe	ared before me
this day in verson a the said instrument free and voluntary	as their own fr	ee and voluntary	act and as the
purposes therein se	t forth.		.0
Saften bek, 199	hund and notari 93.	al seal this 29	day of
ATON	FFICIAL, FEAT SILVIA MEDINA RY PUGUC, STATE OF LUIN.	Možary Public	Medica
	ommission Expires 05/07/		
		Ship Clarks	
		O	Office
			CO

Or Coot County Clark's Office

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK CATHERINE A. SWIDERSKI , a Notary Public in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY in and for the said County, in CERTIFY that WHALLY THE NATIONAL SECURITY BANK OF CHICAGO, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such $(\cdot, (\cdot, \cdot))$ of said Bank, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that 40 signed and delivered the said instrument as HIS own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Bank, for the uses and purposes therain set forth. GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this 39th day of SEPT. "OFFICIAL SEAL Catherine A. Swiderski Notary Public, State of Illinois County Clark's Office My Commission Expires 3/26/94

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

agaarast

EXHIBIT "A"

Legal Description

LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 2 IN TAYLOR AND CANADA'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL Property of Coot County Clert's Office MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Address:

16-01-416-009 PIN:

endamina with a sub-

teren i johne fizze fitte antik en in i te ing namasak et in to laheti iti kenin ing namasak akti at nama iti iti bi

Property of Cook Collaboration of Cooking Cook

BARREY

EXHIBIT "B"

Legal Description

LOT 22 IN BLOCK 2 IN TAYLOR'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 1 IN ASSESSOR'S DIVISION OF THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, Stopperty of Coot County Clerk's Office IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Address:

Permanent Index Number: 17-08-106-019

93881524

TOT TOTAL S

A CHARLEMAN

tis k. c t klizobetk na covi – calicole 80600

DOTA - APPROADE AND AREA

BEARING FORD TO THE STATE OF